ASSIGNMENT AND AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO JOINT CONTRACT FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES

This assignment and amendment is made and entered into this _15TH day of
AUGUST ,20 23 |, by and between The Oklahoma City Municipal Facilities
Authority, a municipal trust, herein called “OCMFA”, the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust, a

municipal trust, herein called “OCWUT”, and Poe and Associates, Inc., herein called “Engineer”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the OCMFA and the Engineer entered into an agreement on October 11,2022
as follows:

Project No. PC-0760
Roadway Widening; and
Pursuant to Amendment No. 1:
Project No. WC-1077, Water Transmission Main
North Cemetery Road from NW 10th Street to West Reno Avenue, and
Project No. WC-1078, Waterline Relocation
North Cemetery Road from West Reno Avenue to NW 10th Street; and

WHEREAS, the OCMFA engaged the services of the Engineer to provide for design and all
other engineering services related to roadway widening to at least a four-lane curb and gutter section
with closed storm sewer, various drainage improvements and pedestrian sidewalks along one side of
the project, North Cemetery Road from West Reno Avenue to NW 10th Street; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to the execution of the original contract, it has been determined that
numerous waterlines conflict with the proposed drainage improvements necessary to widen the
roadway; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined to be in the best interest of the OCMFA to direct the
Engineer to provide additional design services necessary to relocate portions of the waterlines where
required; and

WHEREAS, the waterline relocation work will be performed under Project WC-1078; and

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust has determined it to be in their best
interest to construct approximately 850 feet of 16-inch water main to connect two existing water

main segments on the east side of Cemetery Road between NW 10th Street and Reno Avenue; and

WHEREAS, OCWUT will fund the engineering and construction of the new water main

CS 10/22/18
Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 1



(Project WC-1077) and, therefore, OCWUT must be assigned as a party to this contract; and

WHEREAS, the estimated construction cost is $4,300,000 for Project PC-0760, $222,360

(an increase of $222,360) for Project WC-1078, and $379,080 (an increase of $379,080) for Project
WC-1077, for a total overall increase of $601,440; and

WHEREAS, the total compensation to be paid to the Engineer for this Contract and

Amendment shall be as follows:

For the original contract:

Not to exceed $527,390 for engineering services

For Amendment No. 1:

Not to exceed $100,330 for engineering services

Total Amended Contract:

II.

II1.

IV.

Not to exceed $627,720 for all services (an increase of $100,330); and
WHEREAS, both parties agree to amend said contract.
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

The Oklahoma City Municipal Facilities Authority hereby assigns and the Oklahoma City
Water Utilities Trust accepts an assignment as a party to the rights, titles and interest in and
to the above described Agreement for engineering services entered into by and between the
Oklahoma City Municipal Facilities Authority and Poe and Associates, Inc. under the date of
October 11, 2022, and the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust hereby consents to and
agrees to be bound by the aforesaid agreement.

It is expressly understood by the parties hereto that the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust
has assumed, until such time as mutually agreed otherwise, the funding obligations (for
Project WC-1077 only) for all related waterline engineering services and construction work
under this Amendment No. 1 for and on behalf of the Oklahoma City Municipal Facilities
Authority.

Where the term “Trust” shall appear in the original Agreement, the term shall hereinafter,
unless the contents clearly indicate otherwise, mean and refer to both the Oklahoma City
Municipal Facilities Authority and/or the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust.

Amend Paragraph 2. Engineering Services. to read as follows:

Engineering Services. The Engineer is hereby engaged and employed by the Trust to
perform in accordance with good engineering practices and in the best interest of the Trust
in accordance with the professional standard of care all of the work as set out herein
(including Amendment No. 1 work related to project WC-1078 for additional design
necessary to relocate portions of the existing waterline, and project WC-1077 for design and

CS 10/22/18

Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 2



VL

VIL

VIIL

IX.

construction of a new, approximately 850 foot 16-inch water main) and including Exhibit A,
and including but not limited to the following:

Amend Paragraph 5. Compensation. to read as follows:

Compensation. The aggregate total compensation for all engineering services under this
Contract shall not exceed a total fee 0of $627,720 (an increase of $100,330), which includes:
for Basic Services an amount not to exceed $495,330 (an increase of $89,610), as
specifically set forth in Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein; and, for
Additional Services an amount not to exceed $132,390 (an increase of $10,720), as
specifically set forth in Exhibit E attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Amend Paragraph 5. Payments., subparagraph A, by addition of the following sentence as
the first sentence in the paragraph:

“NOTE: In order to accommodate accurate fund tracking between the OCMFA and
OCWUT, the Engineer is hereby required to submit separate claims vouchers and invoices
for the respective PC-0760, WC-1077, and WC-1078 projects.”

Amend Paragraph 10. Notices., by addition of the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust to the
notices listing as follows:

To the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust:

The Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust

420 West Main Street, Suite 500

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102

Attn: Chris Browning, Director/General Manager

Phone Number: (405) 297-2822 Fax Number: (405) 297-3813

Amend Paragraph 17. Work Orders. to read as follows:

Work Orders. The Engineer shall proceed with the provision of work and/or services for
this Contract upon receipt of work orders from the City Engineer. The Engineer shall
complete and submit the Final Plan Services for WC-1077 and WC-1078 - Task 2 within one
hundred fifty (150) calendar days of date of written work order from the City Engineer.

Amend EXHIBIT A — SCOPE OF WORK by addition of the following “Exhibit A —
Scope of Work (added by Amendment No. 1)

Exhibit A — Scope of Work
(Added by Amendment No. 1)

WC-1078 - SCOPE OF WORK

CS 10/22/18

Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 3



During the development of the roadway widening project PC-0760, Cemetery Road Widening from
Reno Avenue to NW 10th Street, numerous existing water mains have been identified to be in
conflict with the drainage system proposed for the project.

The following describes professional engineering services in Amendment 1 for the reconstruction of
water main required of the project.

TASK 2 — FINAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
Water Main Design
Design for water main reconstruction is anticipated for the following mains:
e 16-inch water main under the concrete box drainage structure, south end of project
12-inch water main, south side of SW 3rd Street
6-inch water main, south side of Yukon Plaza
3 — 2-inch water lines to Yukon Plaza
6-inch water main, north end of project

Design will include callouts for fittings, joint restraint, hydrants, valves, and water main casing pipe.
Northing and easting coordinates will also be called out for fittings, casing pipe ends, hydrants, and
valves.

No services lines or additional water meters are anticipated for these line reconstructions.

Design Plans
The following 11” x 17” plans are anticipated to be included in the construction plan set:

Water Main Pay Item Summary and Notes (1 sheet)
Water Main Quantity Summary Sheets (1 sheet)
Water Main Plan and Profile Sheets (5 sheets)
Water Main Standard Detail Sheets

Survey
Survey shots of potholed water line locations (5 locations).

[ ]
e Potholing to be provided by Engineer.

Estimates

Cost estimates will be developed at each design submittal (60%, 90%, and 100% submittals).

Coordination and Meetings with OCWUT
Meetings will coincide with the meetings required for the new water main design being designed
concurrently. The following is anticipated for this project during design phase:

e Water kickoff meeting

e Coordination as needed

TASK 3 - BIDDING
Engineer will provide bidding services for water main related items according to contract including
the following:

CS 10/22/18
Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 4



e Answer questions during bidding and prepare addenda
e Evaluate bids and prepare recommendation of award
e Prepare plan revisions

TASK 4 - CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT

Engineer will provide construction administration according to contract including coordinating
meetings and pre-work conferences, interpretation of plans, coordination of testing, approving
vouchers, site visits, providing monthly estimates, reviewing pay requests, record keeping, providing
recommendations of work quality, preparing change orders, and reviewing daily reports.

Task assumes additional time for administration of water main-related items during construction.

TASK 5 - AS-BUILTS
Engineer will provide water main as-built drawings according to contract and provide survey
benchmarks, CADD files, pdf files, and design data for structures as needed.

Survey shots on reconstructed water main elements will be noted in the plans to be required by the
Contractor and are therefore not included as a part of this Scope of Services.

Water line reconstruction under project PC-0760 and the new water main to be designed and
constructed concurrently will be combined into one as-built deliverable.

TASK 6 - CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION
Inspection services to be provided by Public Works Inspection Services.

WC-1077 SCOPE OF WORK (FUNDED BY OCWUT)

In conjunction with the Cemetery Road improvements project PC-0760, Oklahoma City Water
Utilities Trust would like construct approximately 850 feet of 16-inch water main to connect two
existing water main segments generally located on the east side of Cemetery Road between NW 10th
Street and Reno Avenue.

The following describes professional engineering services in Amendment 1 to design the new length
of water main.

TASK 2 — FINAL PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

Water Main Design

Design of new water main is anticipated to begin just north of the Trinity Baptist Church driveway
and extend north approximately 850 feet.

Design will include callouts for fittings, joint restraint, hydrants, valves, and water main casing pipe.
Northing and easting coordinates will also be called out for fittings, casing pipe ends, hydrants, and
valves.

Long and short water services will be included in plans.

CS 10/22/18
Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 5



Design Plans
The following 11” x 17” plans are anticipated to be included in the construction plan set:

Water Main Pay Item Summary and Notes (1 sheet)
Water Main Quantity Summary Sheets (1 sheet)
Water Main Plan and Profile Sheets (5 sheets)
Water Main Standard Detail Sheets

Survey

Survey shots of potholed utilities.
Potholing to be provided by Consultant.

Estimates
Cost estimates will be developed at each design submittal (60%, 90%, and 100% submittals).

Coordination and Meetings with OCWUT
Meetings for new water main will coincide with water line reconstruction plans on Project PC- 0760.

TASK 3 - BIDDING
Engineer will provide bidding services for water main related items according to contract including
the following:

e Answer questions during bidding and prepare addenda

e Evaluate bids and prepare recommendation of award

e Prepare plan revisions

TASK 4 - CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION AND MANAGEMENT

Engineer will provide construction administration according to contract including coordinating
meetings and pre-work conferences, interpretation of plans, coordination of testing, approving
vouchers, site visits, providing monthly estimates, reviewing pay requests, record keeping, providing
recommendations of work quality, preparing change orders, and reviewing daily reports.

Task assumes additional time for administration of water main-related items during construction.

TASK 5 — AS-BUILTS
Engineer will provide water main as-built drawings according to contract and provide survey
benchmarks, CADD files, pdf files, and design data for structures as needed.

Survey shots on new water main elements will be noted in the plans to be required by the Contractor
and are therefore not included as a part of this Scope of Services.

Water line reconstruction under project PC-0760 and the new water main to be designed and
constructed concurrently will be combined into one as-built deliverable.

TASK 6 — CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION
Inspection services to be provided by Public Works Inspection Services.

CS 10/22/18
Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 6



ADDITIONAL SERVICES - POTHOLING
Potholing services will be provided by Sidewinder to identify existing water line locations and
depths as well as verify potential conflicts.

X. Amend EXHIBIT B — COMPENSATION to read as follows:

EXHIBIT B
COMPENSATION
PROJECT NO. PC-0760
ROADWAY WIDENING

Under the terms of this Contract, the Engineer agrees to perform the work and services described in
this Contract. The Trust agrees, in accordance with the limitations and conditions set forth in the
Contract, to pay an amount not to exceed $627,720 (an increase of $100,330), which includes: for
Basic Services an amount not to exceed $495,330 (an increase of $89,610), as specifically set forth
in Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein; and, for Additional Services an amount not to
exceed $132,390 (an increase of $10,720), as specifically set forth in Exhibit E.

B.I. Basic Work and Services
PC-0760 — $405,720

Compensation for basic services may not exceed $405,720, and in no event may the Engineer
receive compensation in excess of the amount listed for each task for performance of its basic
services.

The Engineer may receive up to the following amounts of the not to exceed amounts for services
rendered upon the completion of the following tasks. Partial payments of the not to exceed amounts
for each task may be invoiced for incremental work completed. Not to exceed amounts below are
accumulative for successive tasks.

Task 1 an amount not to exceed:

$151,930 Completion and recommendation by the City
Engineer for approval by the Trust of the
Preliminary Report for the project.

The breakdown for Task 1, Preliminary Report Services is as follows:

Survey $20,000
Preliminary Design Report and Estimates $90,710
Box Culvert Hydrology and Hydraulics $ 7,750
Geotechnical Investigation (Terracon) $15,200
Traffic Data Collection and Analysis $18,270

Task 2 an additional amount not to exceed:
$207,160 Completion and acceptance by the Trust of the
final plans and specifications for the project.

CS 10/22/18
Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 7



Task 3 an additional amount not to exceed:

$16,310

Task 4 an additional amount not to exceed:

$18,900

Task 5 an additional amount not to exceed:

$11,420

Award of the construction contract to the
successful Bidder.

Upon completion and final acceptance by the
Trust of the completed project. Said amount is
to be paid proportionately to the level of
completion of project construction.  The
proportionate amount is to be consistent with
the Construction Contractor’s percentage of
completion.

Upon satisfactory completion and acceptance of
the project as-built drawings.

B.II. Basic Work and Services
WC-1078 - $43,027 (added by Amendment No. 1)

Compensation for basic services may not exceed $43,027, and in no event may the Engineer receive
compensation in excess of the amount listed for each task for performance of its basic services.

The Engineer may receive up to the following amounts of the not to exceed amounts for services
rendered upon the completion of the following tasks. Partial payments of the not to exceed amounts
for each task may be invoiced for incremental work completed. Not to exceed amounts below are

accumulative for successive tasks.

Task 1 an amount not to exceed:
(Not required for this Project)

Task 2 an additional amount not to exceed:

$26,284

Task 3 an additional amount not to exceed:

$3,935

Task 4 an additional amount not to exceed:

$5,128

CS 10/22/18

Completion and recommendation by the City
Engineer for approval by the Trust of the
Preliminary Report for the project.

Completion and acceptance by the Trust of the
final plans and specifications for the project.

Award of the construction contract to the
successful Bidder.

Upon completion and final acceptance by the
Trust of the completed project. Said amount is
to be paid proportionately to the level of
completion of project construction. The

Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 8



Task 5 an additional amount not to exceed:
$7,680

proportionate amount is to be consistent with
the Construction Contractor’s percentage of
completion.

Upon satisfactory completion and acceptance of
the project as-built drawings.

B.III. Basic Work and Services
WC-1077 — $46,583 (added by Amendment No. 1)
Funded by OCWUT

Compensation for basic services may not exceed $46,583, and in no event may the Engineer receive
compensation in excess of the amount listed for each task for performance of its basic services.

The Engineer may receive up to the following amounts of the not to exceed amounts for services
rendered upon the completion of the following tasks. Partial payments of the not to exceed amounts
for each task may be invoiced for incremental work completed. Not to exceed amounts below are

accumulative for successive tasks.

Task 1 an amount not to exceed:
(Not required for this Project)

Task 2 an additional amount not to exceed:
$31,954

Task 3 an additional amount not to exceed:
$1,821

Task 4 an additional amount not to exceed:
$5,128

Task 5 an additional amount not to exceed:
$7,680

CS 10/22/18

Completion and recommendation by the City
Engineer for approval by the Trust of the
Preliminary Report for the project.

Completion and acceptance by the Trust of the
final plans and specifications for the project.

Award of the construction contract to the
successful Bidder.

Upon completion and final acceptance by the
Trust of the completed project. Said amount is
to be paid proportionately to the level of
completion of project construction. The
proportionate amount is to be consistent with
the Construction Contractor’s percentage of
completion.

Upon satisfactory completion and acceptance of
the project as-built drawings.

Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 9



Task 6 an additional amount not to exceed:

(To be provided by The City) Compensation for Inspection Services shall not
be greater than the amount and value of the
work and services performed by the Engineer.

XI. Amend EXHIBIT E — ADDITIONAL SERVICES to read as follows:

EXHIBIT E
ADDITIONAL SERVICES
PROJECT NO. PC-0760
ROADWAY WIDENING

Additional Services shall only be provided upon prior written and clearly detailed direction of the
City Engineer. The Engineer may be directed to perform any, all or none of the following Additional
Services that may include, but not be limited to, the following:

1. Expenses of reproductions for reports, plans and specifications beyond basic
services requirements.

2. Provide assistance, analysis and coordination for work or services to be
performed under separate contracts or performed by the Trust’s own forces,
which work or services are outside the scope of this Project, but affect this
Project.

3. Provide analysis and services relative to future facilities, systems
improvements, and equipment that are not intended to be constructed during
the construction of this Project.

4. Provide design required for the selection, procurement or installation of
furniture, fixtures and related equipment for this Project beyond basic
services requirements.

5. Make revisions in drawings, specifications or other documents when such
revisions are inconsistent with written approvals previously given or are
required by the enactment or revision of codes, laws or regulations occurring
subsequent to the preparation of such documents.

6. Provide geotechnical investigation/services utilizing architectural and testing
laboratories that have annual on-call contracts with the Trust, beyond basic
services requirements.

7. Produce miscellaneous presentation materials beyond Basic Services
requirements.
8. Provide compensation of fees for grants, permits and applications necessary

for the design and/or construction of this Project not required at the time of
effective date of this Contract.

0. Provide staking of right-of-way for right-of-way acquisition purposes.

10. Prepare documents required for right-of-way/easement acquisitions.

CS 10/22/18
Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 10



10 parcels at $2,000 per parcel for a total of $20,000 (an increase of

$4,000)

a. Eight parcels for Projects PC-0760/WC-1078 for a total of $16,000

b. Two parcels for Project WC-1077 for a total of $4,000 (to be paid by
OCWUT)

11. Provide right-of-way/easement acquisition services. $68,000 lump sum

12. Provide drone flight services, 1 Flight before, 1 flight during, and 1 flight
after construction (flight path must be the same for each) $6,210 Lump Sum

13. Provide design required for the selection, procurement, installation and
approval of Public Arts.
14. Provide survey for design changes beyond basic services requirements.

15. Traffic Signal Plans (One Signal) $17,720
16. Traffic Signal Plans (Additional Signal) $13,740
17. Potholing (added by Amendment No. 1) $6,720 - WC-1077 Only

Compensation for Additional Services: Included in the not to exceed total compensation is an
allowance for Additional Services in an amount not to exceed $132,390 (an increase of $10,720).
This allowance is to be used and paid to the Engineer in the manner established in this Contract,
unless other compensation means are agreed to in writing by the City Engineer. The Additional
Services compensation may only be used after the Engineer has performed Additional Services upon
prior written authorization by the City Engineer. Invoices submitted for Additional Services shall
represent only hours actually worked on this project by the Engineer’s employees and the Engineer’s
consultant’s employees and shall be accounted for separately for each Additional Service performed.

CS 10/22/18
Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 11



LS 444} 1,

wammu,

)
’b\’

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED BY AND BETWEEN, the OCMFA, OCWUT and
the Engineer that, as amended by this Instrument, all terms and conditions of the original Contract

shall remain in full force and effect and the provisions of this Instrument shall become a part of the
original Contract as if fully written herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, this Amendment was executed and approved by the Engineer
this J4™ dayof  Juvry ,20 172, .

POE AND ASSOCIATES

ATTEST: ﬁéﬁﬁq/é,__

VICE President
STATE OF OKLAHOMA )

) SS
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this_14th_day _July

2023by
ijD @(M& , as !z;g Prespea”  of

Fos AMy ASSeciaTES

My Commission Expires/My Commission Number:

“\ummm,,,

~~~~~~ 6 T‘Z’Q’ O /“/zom / /aoososa m QL——\
av 120030(18 Notary Public
EXP. 03128
mG ¢°s‘$
OF o»(»"@‘

¥ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment was approved and executed by The Oklahoma
""""“"'Clty Municipal Facilities Authority this 15TH day of AUGUST ,20923

THE OKLAHOMA CITY MUNICIPAL

FACILITIES AUTHORITY
ATTEST: W,
\\\\\\\\k\' ‘p’“ " 'L 4
Q\\‘)\ Och:,q{ -:<)f,,
. S f“%
TG CR
Sl iy - o
3 GEAL & = Helt
Secre E,fz) Chanrm [g §
/”’jo -Srey A. orht ‘*
’//,}f ------ VIE\WED for form and legality.

0993 /.

Assistant Muricipal Counselor

CS 10/22/18
Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 12



IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, this Amendment was approved and executed by The Oklahoma
City Water Utilities Trust this 15TH day of AUGUST ,20 23 .

THE OKLAHOMA CITY WATER
UTILITIES TRUST

ATTEST: i
\\.\“l \J\.f\Tf .Q U
-.‘;\"H\\ \ 0?F|Cn"¢q< )/“/f/,
5 R
3@3@’?’3 “§ SEAL i3t
E ie g
ER A =z
Secreta =0 aﬁ%an

h
O*LAHO‘%

3
&
-
\‘\\
"""-'mmm“"

CS 10/22/18

Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 13



—N POE&ASS-01 KSTEBBINS
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE PATe moron

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rlghts to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER | RANpaeT B - -
Br01 N Brongveay many (Ao, Exty: (405) 840-4351 4% no)(405) 842-1009
Suite 201 EML .. kstebbins@messerbowers.com

Oklahoma City, OK 73116 o [

| INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
L - - - | INsurer A : Travelers Indemnity of America ) ?25666 -
INSURED insurer B: The Phoenix Insurance Co j
Poe & Associates, Inc. _INSURER C :THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY CO ) ) ;25658 B
1601 Northwest Expressway, Ste 515 INSURER D : Travelers Casualty & Surety Company of America 31194
Oklahoma City, OK 73118 [ o ‘
INSURERE : R ] |
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

IR TYPE OF INSURANCE ’:ﬁg&‘%&,’&’g POLICY NUMBER (mﬂﬁm, | &'%W, T LIMITS
A X  COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY w EACHOCCURRENCE _'§ ~ 1,000,000
| CLAMSMADE | X | OCCUR X X 680 00H770068 23 47 - 81172023 | 8/1/2024 DRYGREIGRENIED o) s 1,000,000
(- LA ‘ ‘ | PREMISES (Eac e) | o b
L B ‘  MEDEXP (Anyoneperson) 5 9:000)
[ I
L - - ‘ | PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | § 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | § . 2,’000,’9070
POLICY | Xi B oc | PRODUCTS -COMPIOPAGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: ‘ | ‘ $
B | automoBILE LIABILITY i ‘ C(E %’g%g\égﬁt)s INGLE LIMIT 8 1’000,’,0,93
| X | ANY AUTO X | X BA3A921428 23 GRP | 8/1/2023 | 8/1/2024 BODILYIN URY (Per person) | $
[ OWNED ] SCHEDULED | R - .
| AUTOSONLY AUTOS ‘ ' BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
Ve i | | PROPERTY DAMAGE
| X | RlLJRI%DS ONLY X NS]NO v(%’\r{l%e | MIdent) I o
P \ s
[o] 7 | umBreLLALIAB | X OCCUR ] ‘ | EACH OCCURRENCE _ s 5000,000
X | EXCESS LIAB. | CLAIMS-MADE | ?CUP 004A030120 23 47 | 8/1/2023 8/1/2024 | AGGREGATE s 5,000,000
‘pep | X | RETENTION$ 10,000 1 | } s
! ‘ ‘ ‘ PER T oTH- |
C SRR, ol | X e | B
vy proBRETORPARTNEREXECUTVE 'y UB 008K158882 23 47 | 8112023 8M/2024 .| icuacopent s 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUD! (N Na ‘ o 1 ~ 1,000,000
(Mandatory in NH) =] ‘ | E.L DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE § RN
If yes, describe under | | 1,000,000
| DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | _E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § hbdady
A Valuable Papers 1680 00H770068 23 47 | 8/1/2023 8/1/2024 ‘lelt 1,300,000
D Professional Liab | 1105841819 . 8/1/2023 8/1/2024 ‘Per Claim 2,000,000

| | |
| | | | |
JDEbSCR(I:PBIOGI‘\IOOF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

[o] =
Engineering services. General Liab Incl's: Automatic Additional Insd on a primary and non contributory basis, Automatic Waiver of Subrogation and 30dnoc
(except 10 for non pay) in favor of the holder. General Liab is subject to a total aggregate limit of $6,000,000 / Auto Liab Incl's: Automatic Additional Insd,
Automatic Waiver of Subrogation, 30dnoc (except 10 for non pay) in favor of the holder / Work Comp Incl's: Automatic Waiver of Subrogation, 30dnoc (except
10 for non pay) in favor of the holder, all when req'd by written contract. Professional Liability Aggregate $5,000,000. Excess Liab is follow form to: General,
Auto and Employer's Liab.

SEE ATTACHED ACORD 101

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
, . . I THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
The City of Oklahoma City & It's Participating ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Public Trusts

420 W Main St, Ste 700
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Al BIEAST7 e,

ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: POE&ASS-01 KSTEBBINS

N Loc# 1
ACORD
N ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 1 of 1
AGENCY I;MM? KJSURE[} s |
esser-Bowers Company 1601 Northwest Exprassway, Ste 515

POLICY NUMBER Oklahoma City, OK 73118

EE PAGE 1

CARRIER NAIC CODE
SEE PAGE 1 SEE P 1 EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE PAGE 1

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: _ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

Description of Operations/Locations/Vehicles:
Re: PC-0760 Roadway Widening
Certificate Holder is included as Additional Insured for General Liability(on a primary and non contributory basis) & Auto Liability,

including a waiver of subrogation, all when required by written contract. 30dnoc (10 days for non payment) in favor of the holder as
respects General, Auto and Employer's Liability.

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



	“NOTE:  In order to accommodate accurate fund tracking between the OCMFA and OCWUT, the Engineer is hereby required to submit separate claims vouchers and invoices for the respective PC-0760, WC-1077, and WC-1078 projects.”
	To the Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust:
	EXHIBIT E
	ADDITIONAL SERVICES





